
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th March, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson

Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 29 January 2019

1 - 8

5.  Public Questions
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

7.  It's Time for a Rural Strategy -Cllr Edmonds 13 - 22

8.  Review of Enterprise Strategy - Cllr Oxborough 23 - 28

9.  Draft Corporate Strategy Delivery Plans - Cllr Sanders 29 - 64

10.  Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme Update -Cllr Leech 65 - 72

11.  Customer Satisfaction - Cllr Roberts 73 - 82

12.  Peer Review Action Plan - Cllr Sanders 83 - 106

13.  Northern Outreach - Cllr Roberts 107 - 122

14.  Car Parking Strategy - Cllr Sampson 123 - 126



Page No

15.  Employee Terms and Conditions - Cllr Edmonds 127 - 138

16.  Exempt -Public and Press excluded 

17.  Accommodation Strategy -Cllr Jory 139 - 154

18.  Internal Audit Review of Commercial Property process                              
- To Follow

PART TWO ITEMS ARE THOSE WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 
in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




 

At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 29th day of JANUARY, 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr C Edmonds     Cllr N Jory 

     Cllr C Mott   Cllr R Oxborough 
     Cllr A Roberts  Cllr R F D Sampson 
  
 

In attendance:       Head of Paid Service 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Commissioning Manager (Waste) 
 Senior Specialist Environmental Health 
 Head of Environment Services Practice 
 Commissioning Manager 
 Group Manager Business Development 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Cheadle, Evans, Lamb, Moody, Moyse, Musgrave, 
Parker, Sellis and Yelland. 

 
 
*HC 61 APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A F Leech. 
 
 
*HC 62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 
 
 

*HC 63          URGENT BUSINESS 
The Chairman agreed that the Commissioning Manager could raise an item 
that was considered urgent as it related to a workshop for Members that 
would take place the following week on Tuesday 5 February, 2019 regarding 
the Council’s Corporate Strategy.  The Commissioning Manager confirmed 
that the workshop would be led by Hub Committee Members who would 
each lead on a theme. The Leader confirmed that it was important for all 
Members to attend and share their experience to help develop the vision and 
delivery plan for each theme and in doing so set down the future of the 
Council through the Corporate Strategy. 

 
*HC 64          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 4 December 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to a 
correction to the minute numbering being made.  
 

 
 
 
 



*HC 65           HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting 
out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four 
months.  Minor amendments were noted and it was confirmed that the 
meeting of Hub Committee provisionally scheduled for 16 April 2019 has 
been cancelled. 

 
 
*HC 66 QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2018/19, and 
provided a forecast for the year end position. 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report.   
 
It was then RESOLVED that the forecast income and expenditure variations 
for the 2018/19 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£65,000 be noted. 

 
 

 HC 67          CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 
Members were presented with a report that advised them of the financial 
position as at 31 December 201
[...]
ding on proposal from 

Tavistock Town Council). 
 
The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report and 
reminded Members that this was not an opportunity to reconsider facilities for 
closure.  The Head of Paid Service explained the reason for the revised 
Appendix A that had been circulated. 
 
In respect of the figures within Appendix A, some Members queried the 
accuracy of the figures.  In response, the Head of Environmental Services 
Practice advised that not all facilities had specific meters and in some 
instances the costs were apportioned, for example across the cleansing 
contract.  To conclude the discussion, it was agreed that where the Council 
held the level of detail required, precise figures per individual facility would 
be circulated to Members in respect of the information presented in Appendix 
A.  Further, in view of the presented information not showing a breakdown of 
the costs, the Lead Member for Commercial Services amended the wording 
of the first recommendation to note rather than endorse. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the information in respect of the public toilet review for rural toilet 

facilities be noted; and 
(ii) in accordance with the resolution of 16 October 2018, the facilities which 

were not being taken over or in respect of which the requested 
contribution was not being made, the Committee noted that they will be 
referred to the Council meeting of 12 February 2019 for closure. 

 
 

 *HC 72         CORPORATE STRATEGY KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Members were presented with a report that detailed progress made to date 
in developing key performance indicators related to the Corporate Strategy 
and also recommended next steps to improve Corporate Strategy reporting. 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the proposed actions as detailed in section 5 of 
the report be endorsed. 



 
 

 HC 73          COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING 
Mem
[...]
ital Programme proposals for 2019/20, which 
total £5,553,000 (set out in Exempt Appendix C); and 

(iii) finance the 2019/20 Capital Programme of £6,053,000 from the 
funding sources set out in Section 4. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 16.20 pm) 
 

 
_____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 



(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF  
HC 67 (2), HC 68, HC 70 (2), HC 73 and HC 74 WHICH ARE  
RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL  
ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE  
FROM WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY, 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 





        
WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

This is the provisional forward plan for the four months starting June 2019.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by the 

Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items 

to be rescheduled and other items added.  

  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all councillors, the public 

and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees in planning their contribution to policy development 

and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published in hard copy and on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)  

  

Members of the public are welcome to attend all meetings of the Hub Committee, which are normally held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock, and 

normally start at 2.00 pm.    

If advance notice has been given, questions can be put to the Hub Committee at the beginning of the meeting.  

The Hub Committee consists of nine Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.   

Cllr Sanders – Leader   

Cllr Samuel – Deputy Leader  

Cllr Sampson – Lead Member for Commercial Services 

Cllr Leech – Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr Oxborough – L
[...]
ate themes. 
2. Support the approach as detailed in section 5 of this report to 

further embed, promote and share the Council’s Corporate 

Strategy with newly elected Members and their communities. 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the Leader of the Council and reviews 

the Council’s progress in refining the Council’s service offering 
under each of the Council’s six corporate themes, namely: Efficient 
and Effective Council, Communities, Enterprise, Environment, Home 

and Wellbeing. 
  

1.2 The report provides a simple one page overview of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy as well as a detailed service offering per 

corporate theme which can be found at appendices A and B of the 
report. 
 



 

 

1.3 The report in section 5 provides a suggested approach to further 
embed and promote the Corporate Strategy through a newly 

elected Member induction process and community consultation.  
 

2.  Background  
2.1 In May 2018 Council adopted a new Corporate Strategy including a 

core purpose, guiding principles and five high level themes to guide 

Council delivery over the next 5 years, see Appendix A. 
 

2.2 Appendix A replaces the previous corporate strategy (Our Plan) 
which was devised in 2014 prior to the Council’s significant 
transformation programme.   

 
2.3 Throughout the summer of 2018 the Corporate Strategy themes 

were promoted by officers to local residents via roadshows and an 
online engagement portal where residents were encouraged to 
share their views and highlight the things most important to them 

under each theme.  Responses were varied but common responses 
focused on the need for truly affordable local housing, the need for 

car parking in new developments and the importance of keeping the 
Borough clean and tidy. It is important to note however, that the 

roadshows and online promotion only prompted feedback from 68 
residents.  

 

2.4 In October 2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a 
Corporat
[...]
e Authority to the Head of Housing, Revenues and 
Benefits Practice, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, to extend the pledge to help Syrian 

Refugee Families in the circumstances set out in paragraph 
5.1 of the presented report 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

1) Members will recall that West Devon responded rapidly with a pledge to 
voluntarily participate in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme in 

December 2015. 4 families have since been accommodated by the 
Council in privately rented properties and supported by the West Devon 
Safe Haven charity group. 

2) It is through this group that widespread community support in West 
Devon for the plight of refugees has been realised and the group has 

asked the Council to expand its pledge to take more refugees. This will 
be dependent on the group sourcing properties that can be then offered 
to the Home Office by the Council. 

 
2. Background  

1) West Devon pledged support for the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme 
in December 2015. This was in response to the Government 
commitment to resettle 20,000 people from the camps in and around 

Syria. (As well as Syria refugees included in the scheme included 
people from The Lebanon, Egypt and Jordan.) 

2) The Government had prioritised certain groups of people. These were 
• Women & children at risk 

• Victims of torture 
• People with a high medical need.  

 

3) West Devon & South Hams were the first 2 Councils in Devon to meet 
their pledge when in June 2018 the 4th family arrived. This followed 

properties volunteered by private landlords wanting to help following 
the public meeting organised by West Devon Safe Haven in February 
2017. Although progress appeared to be slow, there was a significant 

time lapse between an offer being made to the Home Office and a 
family firstly being identified and then suitable travelling arrangements 

made. It was also important to stagger arrivals so each family could 
receiv
[...]

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee have a 
responsibility to assist the Council in identifying 

areas for improvement and to make any necessary 
recommendations to the Hub and Council.  

Financial 
 

Y There are no financial implication as a result of this 
report that have not already been budgeted for. 

Risk Y A failure to review and act upon the Customer 
Satisfaction Action Plan could lead to:  
Lack of coherent delivery 

Reputational harm 
Ineffective use of resources 

Poor quality service 
These risks are mitigated by:  
The recommendations outlined in this report 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

Safeguarding 
 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

Other 
implications 

 - 

 
Appendix 

 
Appendix A – Website Survey Feedback 





Appendix A – Website Survey Feedback 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

Report to: 

 

 

Hub Committee 

Date: 19 March 2019   

Title: Peer Challenge Action Plan  

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council  

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: After Call In 27 
March 2019 

Author:  Neil Hawke  Role: Support Services Specialist 
Manager  

Contact: 01803 861323 neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That Hub Committee RESOLVES to:  

1. Agree that the Peer Challenge Action Plan as set out in 
Appendix A be implemented;  

2. Agree that the Local Government Association be asked to 
undertake a visit by the end of 2020 to follow up on 

progress in delivering the action plan; and 
3. RECOMMEND to Council that a Joint Working Group be 

convened and the draft Terms of Reference for that group  

be approved as set out in Appendix B; 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 In 2018, the Council requested that the Local Government 
Association (“LGA”) undertake a Peer Challenge of West 
Devon Borough Council jointly with South Hams District 

Council in order to identify their strengths and any areas for 
improvement.  

 
1.2 The LGA concluded their review and made a number of 

recommendations to the Councils in its report. 



 

1.3 The LGA report was considered by Council at its meeting on 
21 February 2019 where it resolved that a Joint Working 

Group be formed to consider the recommendations and agree 
an action plan for consideration by Hub Committee. 

1.4 A Joint Working Group consisting of Members from both West 
Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council met 
on 25 February 2019 to consider possible actions to address 

the LGA recommendations. 
1.5 The Peer Challenge Working Group action plan is set out in 

Appendix A to this report.  
1.6 Additionally, the Joint Working Group have proposed a Terms 

of Reference for their future remit as set out in Appendix B.  

 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 As the Council shares services (and therefore staff) with 

South Hams District Council, the Peer Challenge was a joint 
review but with individual recommendations for the 

Governance and Political element of the Council. 
2.2 A number of the LGA recommendations relate to ensuring 

effective joint working across the two Councils to ensure their 
future financial sustainability and to set a clear direction for 
both Councils. 

2.3 Following both West Devon and South Hams Council 
meetings in February, it was resolved to form a Joint Working 

Group in order to review the recommendations made by the 
LGA and to develop an action plan for the Councils to 
implement.  

2.4 A Peer Challenge Joint Working Group consisting of 
Councillors Samuel, E
[...]
18 3 1 2 3 x Oke

09/11/18 3 1 1 1 3 x Oke

14/11/18 3 3 3 x Oke

16/11/18 3 1 2 3 x Oke

21/11/18 6 1 3 2 6 xOke

23/11/18 1 1 1 x Oke

28/11/18 6 3 1 2 6xOke

30/11/18 5 1 1 3 5xOke

05/12/18 5 3 2 5xOke

12/12/18 4 1 3 4xOke

19/12/18 2 1 1 2 x Oke

21/12/18 4 3 1 4 x Oke

09/01/19 6 4 2 4xOke 1 x Hath1 x S Zeal

11/01/19 3 1 1 1 x EH 3 x Oke

23/01/19 6 3 2 1 5x Oke 1 x Chagford

25/01/19 6 1 3 1 1 5xOke 1 x S Zeal

06/02/19 4 2 1 1 3xOke, 1 x Exbourne

08/02/19 3 1 1 1 3 x Oke

20/02/19 4 4 4xOke

22/02/19 5 4 1 4 xke 1 xHath

27/02/19 6 2 2 1 1 6xOke

08/03/19 4 2 2 4xOke

Totals 636 97 67 23 393 0 46 1 1  





Report to: 
West Devon Hub Committee  

Date: 19 March 2019 

Title: West Devon Parking Strategy Group 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services (Cllr Robert 

Sampson) 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:   

 

After Call In 27 

March 2019 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Head of Environment 

Services Practice 

Contact: Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee RESOLVES: 

1. To recognise and commend the work of the Parking Strategy 
Group to date; 

2. that the Parking Strategy Group, in its current format is not 

appointed to at the Annual Council Meeting on 21 May 2019 but 
that its work is included within the remit of future Place Based 

engagement groups; and 
3. In the interim period that the aims of the strategy continue to be 

delivered in line with strategic aims and with appropriate 
engagement with individual community stakeholders.   
 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report considers the future of the Parking Strategy Group in 
order to ensure that appropriate place-based solutions can be 

offered to communities when considering the forward planning of 
our community services (including car parks) and town and village 
economies.  

 
 



2. Background  
2.1 The West Devon Park
[...]
That Hub Committee agree that the Head of HR Practice, in consultation with 
the Chief Executive and Trade union representatives 

• Develop a policy that enables employees to purchase additional annual 

leave  
• Develop a policy for unpaid career breaks  

• Review the Managing Attendance Policy and present recommendations 
to Senior Leadership Team by September 2019  

• Review the Essential User Car Allowance Scheme and eligibility by 

September 2019  
• Review the Councils’ Redundancy scheme 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. At its meeting in September 2018, Council resolved to continue with the 
Local Government Terms and Conditions of Employment Green Book for 
at least 2019/20 and resolved that officers review all options for reducing 

staff costs by varying terms from the Green Book from 2020/21, with an 
initial report back by the end of 2018/19. 



1.2. This Report focuses on two main aspects. First, it considers the current 
contractual situation, the presence of the national joint collective 

bargaining machinery and the legal considerations to be taken into 
account if changes in terms and conditions were proposed. Second, the 

Report looks at a number of options pursued by other local authorities. In 
conclusion, the Report makes one recommendation to promote the 
purchase of additional annual leave by employees.  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. The combined expenditure on salary and associated costs for the two 

Councils in 2018/19 is £16.33m and accounts for 23.9% of gross 

expenditure. A number of other local authorities have implemented 
changes to the terms and conditions of employment to reduce 

expenditure.   
2.2. The Council is a part of the National Joint Council for Local Government 

Services. This is the national collective bargaining machinery under which 

local authorities across the country negotiate on pay and other collective 
terms and conditions of employment. The Agreement reached is 

contained with the ‘Green Book’ and is inc
[...]
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 It's Time for a Rural Strategy -Cllr Edmonds
	Appendix A

	8 Review of Enterprise Strategy - Cllr Oxborough
	9 Draft Corporate Strategy Delivery Plans - Cllr Sanders
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme Update -Cllr Leech
	Appendix 1

	11 Customer Satisfaction - Cllr Roberts
	Appendix A

	12 Peer Review Action Plan - Cllr Sanders
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 Northern Outreach - Cllr Roberts
	Appendix A
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A 3WD OS
	Appendix B

	14 Car Parking Strategy - Cllr Sampson
	15 Employee Terms and Conditions - Cllr Edmonds
	17 Accommodation Strategy -Cllr Jory
	Appendix A1 EXEMPT
	Appendix A2 -EXEMPT
	Appendix B -EXEMPT
	Appendix C -EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Lamb Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Commissioning Manager
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits Practice
Head of Place Making
Head of Environment Services Practice
Interim Head of HR Practice

75. Apologies for absence 
*HC 75
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr R F D Sampson.

76. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 76
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



77. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 77         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 29 January 2019 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to a correction to the minute numbering being made. 

78. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 78           
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  

79. It's Time for a Rural Strategy -Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 79
Members were presented with a report that detailed work undertaken 
by the Rural Services Network on a Rural Strategy, and sought the 
Council’s support of such an approach.

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources introduced the 
report.  

It was then RESOLVED that the Rural Services Network’s Rural 
Strategy be supported and that support demonstrated by following the 
approach outlined in Section 5 of the report.

80. Review of Enterprise Strategy - Cllr Oxborough 
*HC 80          
Members were presented with a report that set out the key objectives, 
actions and associated officer resourcing of the draft Enterprise 
Strategy for West Devon Borough Council.

The Lead Member for Economy introduced the report.  In doing so, he 
stressed the importance dialogue with town and parish councils and 
stakeholders in taking the Strategy forward.

It was then RESOLVED that the draft Enterprise Strategy be noted 
and supported.

81. Draft Corporate Strategy Delivery Plans - Cllr Sanders 
*HC 81         
Members were presented with a report that reviewed the progress in 
refining the Council’s service offering under each of the six corporate 
themes, namely:  Efficient and Effective Council, Communities, 
Enterprise, Environment, Homes and Wellbeing.

The Leader introduced the report, and stated that the Strategy would 
ensure the Council was outward facing.  Other Members agreed that 
the Strategy would ensure collaboration.  Finally, Members welcomed 
the flexibility within the report that enabled slight differences, whilst 



understanding that the corporate strategy themes remained the same 
as those for South Hams District Council. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The progress made to date on refining the Council’s service 
offering under each of the Council’s six corporate themes be 
acknowledged; and

2. The approach as detailed in section 5 of the report be supported, to 
further embed, promote and share the Council’s corporate Strategy 
with newly elected Members and their communities.

82. Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme Update -Cllr Leech 
*HC 82         
Members were presented with a report that outlined how four families 
had been supported through the scheme so far, how widespread 
community support for the plight of refugees had been realised in West 
Devon and, as a result, the Safe Haven charity group had asked the 
Council to expand the pledge to take more refugees.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and 
the Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits Practice responded to 
questions.

It was then RESOLVED that:

(i) Progress on West Devon Borough Council’s pledge to voluntarily 
participate in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme be noted; and

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing, Revenues and 
Benefits Practice, in consultation with the Lead Member for Health 
and Wellbeing, to extend the pledge to help Syrian Refugee 
Families in the circumstances set out in paragraph 5.1 of the 
presented report.

83. Customer Satisfaction - Cllr Roberts 
*HC 83         
Members were presented with a report that detailed progress made to 
date in improving customer satisfaction.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report. Some 
Members were concerned particularly in light of a recent report that 
stated 10% of the population did not have access to a computer.  In 
addition, West Devon had poor connectivity to mobile and internet 
signals.  The Lead Member for Customer First responded that 
measures were in place to support those without online access, and 
the Chief Executive confirmed that the adopted default position for the 
Council was for customers to access services online.

It was then RESOLVED that:



(i) the progress made to date in improving customer satisfaction as 
detailed in section 3 of the report be noted; and

(ii) the next steps outlined in section 5 of the report be supported.

84. Peer Review Action Plan - Cllr Sanders 
HC 84         
Members were presented with a report and proposed Action Plan, 
following the Peer Challenge of West Devon Borough Council, jointly 
with South Hams District Council.  The Action Plan reflected the 
recommendations in the Peer Challenge Report.

The Leader introduced the report. Members discussed the options 
presented in paragraph three of the report and agreed that progress 
with the Action Plan should not be delayed pending appointment to a 
Joint Working Group, as it was important to keep the momentum and 
continue with the work that had already taken place.

One Member asked that consideration be given to Members being able 
to Skype into meetings when Joint Briefing Sessions were held. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

(i) the Peer Challenge Action Plan as set out in Appendix A be 
implemented;

(ii) the Local Government Association be asked to undertake a visit by 
the end of 2020 to follow up on progress in delivering the action 
plan; and

(iii) Council be RECOMMENDED that a Joint Working Group be 
convened and the draft Terms of Reference for that group be 
approved as set out in Appendix B.

85. Northern Outreach - Cllr Roberts 
HC 85         
Members were presented with a report that set out the Hub 
Committee’s preferred option for the Northern Outreach Service from a 
selection of options that were set out in paragraph 4 of the report.  The 
report included an analysis of the current service, and a report to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was presented as an appendix to 
the report.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report. Members 
discussed this matter at length in trying to attain the balance between 
equitable service provision across the Borough and available resources.  
Whilst some Members considered Option 3 within the report to 
withdraw the service from 1 April 2019 to be the favoured option, they 
were minded to take the views of the Okehampton Ward Members into 
account and therefore favour Option 2.  Members were advised that, in 
choosing Option 2, they would need to be confident of the direction 
after the monitoring period.  Members also requested that monitoring 
take place at Tavistock, to enable understanding of the needs of the 
service users as a whole.



Finally, the majority of Members agreed that Option 2 would be the 
preferred way forward, amended to enable a report to be brought back 
to the Hub Committee with the results of the monitoring after a three 
month period.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the Hub 
Committee preferred option for the Northern Outreach Service was to 
reduce the service to a single day per week and monitored for a three 
month period and a report presented back to the Hub Committee 
meeting on 16 July 2019 that include the results of the monitoring, 
along with results of the monitoring at Tavistock, to enable a decision 
on the future provision of the service. 

86. Car Parking Strategy - Cllr Sampson 
*HC 86         
Members were presented with a report that considered the future of 
the Parking Strategy Group in order to ensure that appropriate place-
based solutions could be offered to communities when considering the 
forward planning of community services, including car parks, and town 
and village economies.

The Leader introduced the report, as the Lead Member for Commercial 
Services had given apologies for the meeting.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the work of the Parking Strategy Group to date be recognised and 
commended;

2. the Parking Strategy Group, in its current format is not appointed 
to at the Annual Council Meeting on 21 May 2019 but that its work 
be included within the remit of future Place Based engagement 
groups; and

3. in the interim period, the aims of the Strategy continue to be 
delivered with appropriate engagement with individual community 
stakeholders.

87. Employee Terms and Conditions - Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 87         
Members were presented with a report that presented the outcome of 
a review of options for reducing staff costs by varying terms from the 
Green Book from 2020/21.  The report focused on two main aspects.  
Firstly, the current contractual situation, the presence of the national 
joint collective bargaining machinery and the legal considerations to be 
taken into account if changes in terms and conditions were proposed.  
Secondly, a number of options pursued by other local authorities.

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the 
report.  The Interim Head of Human Resources Practice and the Leader 
responded to a number of questions of clarity.

Members noted that Terms and Conditions could be an agenda item for 
discussion once the Joint Group is convened, as set out Agenda Item 
12:  Peer Challenge Action Plan, Minute HC84 refers.



It was then RESOLVED that:

(i) the options available in respect of employee terms and conditions 
as set out in the report be noted;

(ii) the Head of HR Practice, in consultation with the Chief Executive 
and Trade Union representatives – 
a. Develop a policy for unpaid career breaks;
b. Review the Managing Attendance Policy and present 

recommendations to the Senior Leadership Team by September 
2019;

c. Review the Essential User Car Allowance Scheme and eligibility 
by September 2019; and

d. Review the Councils Redundancy Scheme by March 2020.

88. Exempt -Public and Press excluded 
* HC 88          

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

89. Accommodation Strategy -Cllr Jory 
HC 89          
Members were presented with a report that set out a number of 
recommendations regarding the future accommodation strategy at 
Kilworthy Park.

The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. To agree a future accommodation strategy which will consider all 
alternative accommodation options and get best value for the site;

2. To form a Member Working Group of six Members, to be selected 
by the Group Leaders, to determine their terms of reference and 
work through options and to make recommendations to Hub 
Committee in July 2019; and

3. For the group to give consideration to each of the options outlined 
at paragraph 4.1 of the presented agenda report.

90. Readmittance of Public and Press 
*HC 90          
It was then RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to 
the meeting. 



91. Internal Audit Review of Commercial Property process 
HC 91          
Members were presented with a report that had been produced by the 
Internal Audit Manager, to review the commercial property process for 
West Devon Borough Council.  He introduced the report and provided a 
summary, and then took Members through his recommendations.

A number of Members wished to record their sincere thanks to the 
Internal Audit Manager, and noted that he had achieved a great deal of 
work within a challenging timeframe.

Subject to minor comments, the recommendations were accepted by 
the Hub Committee.  The report would also be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and full Council meeting, both to be 
held on 26 March 2019.

It was then RESOLVED that the contents and recommendations of the 
report and their onward consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and full Council be noted.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
HC 84 (3), HC 85 and HC 89 WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL 
ON 26 MARCH 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FROM WEDNESDAY 27 MARCH, 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 5.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


